



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No. 8463 of 2025

Alekha Patra & Another

....

Petitioners

Mr. S. Acharya, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others

.... ***Opposite Parties***

Mr. G. Tripathy, AGA

CORAM:

JUSTICE B. P. ROUTRAY

JUSTICE CHITTARANJAN DASH

ORDER

27.03.2025

Order No.

01. 1. The matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. Heard Mr. S. Acharya, learned counsel for the Petitioners and Mr. G. Tripathy, learned AGA.
3. Issue notice to the Opposite Parties. Mr. Tripathy, learned AGA accepts notice for Opposite Parties 1, 2, 4 & 5. One extra copy of the brief be served on him by tomorrow.
4. Learned counsel for the Petitioners is directed to serve a copy of the brief on Miss Pratyusha Naidu, learned counsel, in lieu of notice on Opposite Party No.3 – Commissioner of Endowments, Odisha. The name of Miss Naidu be indicated in the cause list as well as on record for O.P.3.
5. Notice be issued to Opposite Party No.6 by Registered Post / Speed Post with AD, requisites of which shall be filed by the Petitioners within a week.
6. List this case on 13th May, 2025.

02. **I.A. No. 4617 of 2025**

7. Issue notice as above. One set of process fee be accepted.

8. As an interim, no coercive action shall be taken against the Petitioners in connection with the disputed schedule property in question, till 13th May, 2025.

9. An urgent certified copy of this order shall be issued on proper application.

(B.P. Routray)
Judge

(Chittaranjan Dash)
Judge

Sarbani / M.K. Panda