



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**W.P.(C). No. 8463 of 2025**

***Alekha Patra & Another*** ..... ***Petitioner***

Mr. Jitendera Tiwari, Advocate  
on behalf of Mr. S.B. Mohanty, Advocate

*-versus-*

***State of Odisha and Others*** ..... ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Swayambhu Mishra, A.S.C.  
Ms. Pratyusha Naidu, Advocate  
Mr. Satya Sundar Upadhyaya, Advocate

**CORAM:**

**JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA  
JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO**

**ORDER**

**04.09.2025**

**Order No.**

- 06.
1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
  2. Mr. Jitendera Tiwari, learned counsel being authorized by Mr. S.B. Mohanty, learned counsel for the Petitioners submits that written statement filed by Opposite Party No.6 is received in Court today. Hence, he prays for an adjournment to go through the same and take instruction if necessary.
  3. Put up this matter on 24<sup>th</sup> October, 2025.
  4. Interim order dated 27<sup>th</sup> March, 2025 passed in I.A. No. 4617 of 2025 shall continue till the next date.

***(K.R. Mohapatra)***  
***Judge***

***(Savitri Ratho)***  
***Judge***