



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

WP(C) NO.8463 OF 2025

*Alekha Patra & another* ..... *Petitioners*

*Mr. Subhransu Bhusan Mohanty, Advocate*  
-versus-

*State of Odisha & others* ..... *Opp. Parties*

*Mr. Siba Narayan Biswal,*  
*Additional Standing Counsel*  
*(For Opp. Party Nos. 1, 2, 4 & 5)*  
*Ms. Pratyusha Naidu, Advocate*  
*(For Opp. Party No. 3)*

**CORAM:**

**JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA**

**JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MISHRA**

**ORDER**

**31.03.2026**

**Order No.**

11.           1.       This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2.       Petitioners, in this writ Petition, seek to assail the auction sale notice dated 25.09.2023 (Annexure-6) issued by the Managing Trustee of Sri Raghunath Jew Bije at Kochiakoili under Bahanaga Tahasil in the district of Balasore.
3.       Mr. Mohanty, learned Counsel for the Petitioners submits that no cause of action subsists to pursue the writ petition. Hence, he prays for withdrawal of the writ petition.
4.       Accordingly, the writ petition is disposed of as withdrawn.
5.       Interim order dated 27<sup>th</sup> March, 2025 passed in IA No.4617 of 2025 stands vacated.

*(K.R. Mohapatra)*  
*Judge*

*(S.K. Mishra)*  
*Judge*

*Banita*